The Bank has in place a set of policies, guidelines for the management of market risk. Stress testing is also

employed to capture the potential market risk exposures from unexpected market movements. Concerns and

significant findings are communicated to the senior management at the Assets and Liabilities Management

Committee ("ALMCO")  and to the Board.

Liquidity  Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of financial loss arising from the inability to fund increases in assets and/or meet

obligations as they fall due. Financial obligations arises from the withdrawal of deposits, funding of loans

committed and repayment of borrowed funds. It is the Bank's policy to ensure that there is adequate liquidity

across all business units to sustain ongoing operations, as well as sufficient liquidity to fund asset growth and

strategic opportunities.

98

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 (continued)

43 Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b) Market risk

(i) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Impact on

profit after

tax

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit after

tax

Impact on

equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

30.06.2018

+100 bps 14,320   (31,227)   14,320   (31,227)

-100 bps (14,320)   31,227   (14,320)   31,227

The Group The Bank

Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest rates and foreign

currency rates, while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based

on parallel shifts in the key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and

the Bank as at the reporting date.

Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct and indirect loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes and

controls due to error, inefficiencies, omission and unauthorised access, including external events beyond the

[…]

foundation for mapping and collecting data on loss events and self-assessment models in subsequent phases of

the ORM initiatives.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the

same time and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the

business unit and risk management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the

Group and the Bank proactively seek to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses

and optimise net revenues.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's and the Bank's profit after tax and its equity

with an immediate up and down +/-100 basis points ('bps') parallel shift in the interest rate.

99

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad
Company no: 10209-W

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 (continued)

43 Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Market risk  (continued)

(i) Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on

profit after

tax

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit after

tax

Impact on

equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

30.06.2017

+100 bps 18,855   (25,652)   18,855   (25,652)

-100 bps (18,855)   25,652   (18,855)   25,652

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Impact on profit after tax

+1% -1% +1% -1%

The Group and the Bank RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

USD (16)   16   (21)   21

SGD 4   (4)   2   (2)

Others 8   (8)   (2)   2

(4)   4   (21)   21

(iii) Equity prices sensitivity analysis

The Group The Bank

30.06.2018 30.06.2017

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's and the Bank's profit after tax and its equity with

an immediate up and down +/-100 basis points ('bps') parallel shift in the interest rate.

The foreign currency sensitivity represents the affect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign

currency rates against Ringgit Malaysia on the consolidated currency position, while other variables remain

constant.

The Group and the Bank's exposure to equity securites price risk arises from investments held by the Group